

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRA No. 558 of 2025**Sajid Lakhani **versus** State of Chhattisgarh**Order Sheet**

25/03/2026	Heard Mr. Anjay Mishra, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. Sourabh Sahu, learned Panel Lawyer, appearing for the State/respondent. Learned State counsel submits that vide order dated 01.05.2025, a notice has been issued to the complainant (PW-2), but it is still awaited, therefore, he prays for time in the matter. Prayer is allowed. Learned State counsel is directed to file the report of service of notice upon the complainant by the next date of hearing, as a last opportunity.

List this matter after two weeks for consideration of I.A. No. 1 of 2025, an application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail.

**Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge**

**Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice**