



CGHC010101362025

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**CRA No. 558 of 2025**Sajid Lakhani **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh**Order Sheet**

08.07.2026	Heard Mr. Awadh Tripathi, learned counsel for the appellant as well as Mr. Soumya Rai, learned Deputy Government Advocate for the State/respondent on IA No. 03/2026, which is an application for temporary bail for a period of one month. Since I.A. No. 01/2025 (application for suspension of sentence) and I.A. No. 02/2026 (application for grant of temporary/interim bail) have already been rejected by this Court vide order dated 24.04.2026, no fresh ground has been shown warranting reconsideration of the prayer. Accordingly, I.A. No. 03/2026 i.e., application for grant of temporary bail for

one month is also rejected.

Learned counsel for the appellant further submits that the appellant intends to file an SLP before the Hon'ble Supreme Court against the order dated 24.04.2026 passed by this Court.

In view of the above, list the matter again for final hearing in the **1st week of August, 2026**.

Sd/-

(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
JUDGE

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
CHIEF JUSTICE